

No. 21-1608

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SGT. BRIAN T. POPE,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

**CLAYTON R. HULBERT, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF JEFFREY HULBERT, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(Stephanie A. Gallagher, District Judge)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

JAMES N. LEWIS
Assistant Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
jlewis@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7005
(410) 576-6955 (facsimile)

May 6, 2022

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
I. IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT SGT. POPE ADVANCED A SIGNIFICANT GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST, AND THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BASED ON AN IMMATERIAL FACT.	1
II. THIS CIRCUIT’S PRECEDENT IN FEBRUARY 2018 WOULD NOT HAVE PUT SGT. POPE ON NOTICE THAT HE WAS VIOLATING A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT TO RECORD LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS WHEN HE ARRESTED KEVIN HULBERT FOR REPEATEDLY IGNORING LAWFUL ORDERS TO MOVE A SHORT DISTANCE.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	4, 5
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	4, 5
<i>Evans v. Sandy City</i> , 944 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Kass v. City of New York</i> , 864 F.3d 200 (2d 2017)	3, 7, 8
<i>Ross v. Early</i> , 746 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Wadkins v. Arnold</i> , 214 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10

No. 21-1608
